
 

 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee 
 
Thursday 14 March 2019 at 5.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Ben Curran (Chair), Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), Sue Auckland, 
Michelle Cook, Dawn Dale, Keith Davis, Roger Davison, Terry Fox, Mark Jones, 
George Lindars-Hammond, Karen McGowan, Anne Murphy, Zahira Naz, 
Kaltum Rivers and Richard Shaw 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee exercises an overview 
and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of 
performance and delivery of services which aim to make Sheffield a safer, stronger 
and more sustainable city for all of its residents.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact 
Alice Nicholson, Policy and Improvement Officer, on 0114 2735065 or email 
alice.nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:alice.nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

14 MARCH 2019 
 

Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10th 

January, 2019. 
 

6.   Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7.   Sheffield Community Safety Partnership - Annual Reporting 
 To receive a presentation from the co-chair of the Community Safety 

Partnership. 
 

8.   Rough Sleeping Initiative 
 To receive an update on Sheffield’s Rough Sleeping Initiative. 

 
9.   Street Culture Task Group 
 To receive a verbal update from the Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods 

and Community Safety and Partner Providers. 
 

10.   Gun and Knife
[...]
n certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 10 January 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ben Curran (Chair), Penny Baker (Deputy Chair), 

Sue Auckland, Michelle Cook, Dawn Dale, Keith Davis, Roger Davison, 
Terry Fox, Mark Jones, George Lindars-Hammond, Karen McGowan, 
Zahira Naz, Kaltum Rivers and Richard Shaw 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Anne Murphy. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

4.1 There were no public questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the 
public. 

 
5.   
 

GUN AND KNIFE CRIME SCRUTINY REVIEW 
 

5.1 Prior to the meeting, an open information gathering and input to scrutiny session 
was held as part of the Scrutiny Committee Review on “Gun and Knife Crime in 
Sheffield – Has the City got it right 
[...]
ill Mason believed that there 
were two key factors in tackling anti-social behaviour and violent crime, these 
being:– 

  
  Education – a lot of research points to school engagement, keeping 

children in school, rather than exclusions, was important. 
  
  Poverty – a driving pattern of those involved in violence lived in poverty and 

this needed to be addressed. 
  
5.5 Saeed Brasab and Will Mason stated that, through ongoing consultation with 

young people, they had found that it is the young people themselves that know 
more about what’s happening.  They had learned that young people put up their 
own individual barriers, or when in public places, sit with their backs to the wall, or 
when someone innocently runs past them, they automatically guard themselves 
against attack. 

  
5.6 Members of the Committee asked a number of questions, and responses were 

given as follows:- 
  
  One-to-one mentoring sessions had helped young people get the most out 

of life.  Each young person seeking help have had their own personal 
mentor to tailor support according to their needs and help them gain 
confidence, attend extra-curricular activities, improve attendance in 
education, gain qualifications, socialise with other young people etc.  
However, whether a formal Mentor Qualification would prove to be a good 
thing would need to be properly assessed, as it was important to attain high 
quality mentoring relationships.  The Mentoring aspect to the Project was 
crucial, to be able to work with a child and get to know the family and offer 
as much support as necessary.  It was a constant challenge and sometimes 
the experience could be overwhelming. 

  
  The Unity Gym Project worked in partnership with Sheffield Futures, and 

also had dialogue with South Yorkshire Police and the Neighbourhood 
Policing Team and an element of trust had been established between those 
agencies and those who attended the Gym. 

  
  The Gym was open to everyone, not just those
[...]


DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

7.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 
14th March, 2019 at 5.00 p.m., in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 8



Safer and Stronger Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 

 

Sheffield Community Safety 

Partnership 
 

14th March 2019 

 
Cllr. Jim Steinke, CSP Co-Chair & 

Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods 

and Community Safety 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 7



Sheffield Community Safety 

Partnership  

• Statutory Community Safety Partnership 

– Lead by Police and Local Authority 

– Bring together expertise, knowledge, 

consistency of action 

• Statutory requirement to have a local 

strategy for tackling community safety 

issues 

 

 

P
age 10



Performance comparison 

Source: www.Police.uk 

All crime per 1,000 population 

Oct 2017- Sep 2018 

P
age 11



Performance comparison 

Source: www.Police.uk 

All crime per 1,000 population 

Quarterly 2015 - 2018 

P
age 12



Community Safety Priorities 

• Joint Strategic Intelligence Assessment of 12 months 
crime and disorder information  

• Informs 3yr Community Safety Plan and annual 
refresh 

• 2018/20 Plan priorities: 
• Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking 

• Gangs and Youth Violence 

• Domestic Abuse and Violence Against Women and Girls 

• Hate Crime against the most Vulnerable 

• Cross cutting themes: 
• Reducing Reoffending 

• ASB and Acquisitive Crime 

• City Centre 

• Cohesion 

P
age 13



Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking 

• Servitude, slavery, forced or compulsory labour 

• Exploitation, coercion, abuse of power, 
deception, threats of violence 

• Legitimate or illegitimate businesses 

 

 Gangs and Youth Violence 

• Escalating anti-social behaviour 

• Street gangs 

• Carrying or using weapons 

P
age 14



Domestic abuse and violence against 

women and girls 

• Multi-agency Risk Assessment Conference 

(MARAC) process to share information and 

agree actions to safeguard people 

• Work with perpetrators 
[...]
Sheffield City Council Drug, Alcohol and Domestic 
Abuse Co-ordination Team (DACT)) regarding Street Culture – Are we ready 
for Christmas? 

    
7.2 Councillor Steinke stated that the police and voluntary agencies had differing 

views on the effectiveness of Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs), and 
he would be presenting a report to Cabinet in December regarding this.  He 
said requests had been made in two other areas of the city for PSPOs to be 
put in place.  Councillor Steinke further stated that the number of rough 
sleepers in the city had risen and that, following a summit of South Yorkshire 
Local Authorities and homelessness agencies, it had been found that there 
was a clear crossover, especially from Rotherham and Doncaster, where 
people were coming into the city purposely to live on the streets and this 
needed to be addressed. He said that giving money to beggars had a 
damaging impact on their lives and the Help us Help campaign was aimed to 
get the message across to members of the public. Since the introduction of the 
“Best Bar None” scheme, it was reported that pubs and clubs in the city centre 
had improved their operations regarding knife crime and violence. 

    
7.3 Tracey Ford stated that, once again, Weatherwatch will be in operation this 

winter and there were enough agencies out there to help the homeless.  Once 
again, the South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service were opening its doors to 
provide shelter to those who needed it.  She added that the Outreach Team 
were working to communicate the message, that nothing had changed 
regarding the provision of services to the homeless.  She referred to the 
“HelpusHelp” campaign and stated that, along with DACT, local businesses, 
HarC, Ben’s Centre, the Cathedral Archer Project, Soup Kitchen, and many 
more, were behind the campaign to encourage more people to get involved in 
helping rough sleepers and those who beg in the city.  She reiterated that 
giving money to beggars could do more harm than good and that there were 
plenty of charities working hard to help beggars in other ways.  Ms. Ford said 
that 10,000 copies of a HelpusHelp leaflet had been produced and these 
would be distributed in stores and coffee shops situated in and around the city 
centre, and that the Team would, once again, have the use of a stall within the 
Christmas Market. 

    
7.4 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
    
               The Communications Team were working to ensure that information 

regarding Weatherwatch was made clearer this year, as last year, Members 

Page 30



 

and some street people were unaware of its existence. 
    
               It was felt that Chairs of Local Area Partnerships (LAPs) could be 

empowered to help tackle some of the issues. 
    
               Work was ongoing with both Universities in Sheffield to get the 

message across to students not to give money to beggars, as it was thought 
that a large number of students did, in fact, give money to them.  One of the 
problems was that there was a cohort of new students each year, so the 
message had to be repeated year after year.  Sheffield University was keen to 
enlist the help of Chinese students in getting the message across to fellow 
students. 

    
               South Yorkshire Passenger Transport Executive have agreed to help 

advertising the HelpusHelp campaign. 
    
               It was thought that, at present, there were 34 rough sleepers, but it was 

difficult to judge exactly how many people were living on the streets as there 
was a tendency to try and not be spotted, so the number could be higher. 

    
               The City of Manchester uses digital signage to assist rough sleepers to 

find out where to go and what was available during Weatherwatch, and it was 
thought that this was something that could be done in Sheffield. 

    
               Following feedback from last year, 18 roadshows had been held in 

areas such as Fir Vale, Crookes and Broomhill and Sheffield BID funding had 
been secured to fund these activities. 

    
               Regarding the increased use of Spice, it was reported that 400 people 

were now trained to offer help, advice and guidance to those using the drug.  
However, many of the drug users on the streets used multiple drugs, not just 
Spice. 

    
               With regard to PSPOs, there is to be a briefing session with members 

of the Cabinet before the beginning of December, 2018, to get the Cabinet’s 
views on the effectiveness of PSPOs.  It is thought that PSPOs should be 
considered cross-party and hopefully a decision made as soon as possible, 
providing that the right decision was made. 

    
               Outside of London, Sheffield was considered to be the most generous 

place regarding members of the public giving money to beggars, mainly due to 
the number of students in the city. 

    
               An invite to any Member who wants to go on the 6.00 a.m. “wake-up” 

was issued, as it was considered that Members could learn a lot about street 
culture from it. 

    
7.5 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
    
  (a)       thanks Councillor Jim Steinke and Tracey Ford for their contribution to 

Page 31



 

the meeting; and 
    
  (b)       notes the contents of the film and responses to questions. 

 

Page 32



APPENDIX 2 

  

Street Culture 

Scrutiny Task 

Group 
Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and 

Policy Development Committee – March 2018 

 

Findings and recommendations of the task group of members from Safer and Stronger 

Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee  

Page 33



OVERVIEW  1 

Contents 

OVERVIEW .................................................................................................................................................. 2 

Members .........................................................................
[...]
ater in this 

report.  

This report has been drafted following the task group’s 

further evidence and information gathering, for 

consideration by the full Scrutiny Committee to then 

present findings and recommendations to Sheffield City 

Council.  

The report includes information about the Scrutiny Task 

Group, its approach and findings. The report sets out a 

series of recommendations on three main themes: 

 Joined up provision  

 Making more of a difference in Sheffield 

 Local leadership  

                                                 
1 see Appendix 1 for link to Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development 

Committee 9th November 2017 

   

What do we 

mean by ‘Street 

Culture’?  

 rough sleepers  

 street beggars 

 street drinking 

 substance 

misusers 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[Help Us Help 

encourages more 

people to get 

involved helping 

rough sleepers and 

people who beg in 

Sheffield] 

 

 

 

 Page 35

http://www.helpushelp.uk/#how-to-help
http://www.helpushelp.uk/#how-to-help


APPROACH  3 

 

Members 
The Scrutiny Task Group, set up in November 2017 comprises eight members from Safer 

and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 2017/18. 

Task Group Members: Councillors Chris Peace (task group Chair), Penny Baker, 

Michelle Cook, Dawn Dale, Terry Fox, George Lindars-Hammond, Zahira Naz, Joe 

Otten.  

Purpose  
The Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee set 

up a task and finish group to determine how joined up the street culture provision in 

the city is; to seek further evidence of what services are out there and how they knit 

together; to determine whether more is needed to make a difference in Sheffield; to 

describe where leadership and responsibility for the agenda currently lies; and to 

benchmark with other Core Cities. 

Timeline of activity 
 Agreement to a task group of Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutin
[...]
rations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Sheffield Community Safety Partnership - Annual Reporting
	8 Rough Sleeping Initiative
	9 Street Culture - Progress Update
	Street Culture Committee Recommendations cover report 14.03.2019
	AGREED Street Culture Task Group report 08.03.2018 Appendix 2

	11 Work Programme 2018/19 and onwards



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 14 March 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ben Curran (Chair), Sue Auckland, Michelle Cook, 

Dawn Dale, Roger Davison, Terry Fox, Karen McGowan, Zahira Naz, 
Kaltum Rivers and Richard Shaw 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Penny Baker, Keith Davis, 
Mark Jones, George Lindars-Hammond and Anne Murphy. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10th January, 2019, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 The following questions were asked by Alan Kewley:- 
  
 Q.  “The body presenting its annual report to this Scrutiny Committee is entitled - 

'Sheffield Community Safety Partnership', but this currently appears elsewhere on 
the Council website as 'Sheffield Safer & Sustainable Communities Partnership', 
and previously as a Partnership 'Board'.  Is this the same body with different titles, 
which is confusing? 

  
 Q.  Previously, formal meetings of this Partnership (Board) have been publicised 

on the Council website, and open to members of the public, or community groups, 
to attend and submit relevant questions, but at its meeting on 12th February, 2019,  
I understand a decision was made to close its doors to the public forthwith.  We've 
not yet had confirmation of this retrograde step, and I'd request this Scrutiny 
Committee for clarification.   
 
I understand this decision was made by a show of hands of the members present, 
so I'd like to know if this statutory Partnership can legally make such a decision 
between themselves without wider consultation and scrutiny? 

  



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
14.03.2019 

Page 2 of 7 
 

5.2 The Chair responded as follows:- 
  
  The correct name is Safer and Sustainable Communities Partnership  
  
  It was necessary to exclude the public and press at meetings due to the 

sensitive nature of the business to be discussed. 
  
  It was necessary for a member of the Police and Crime Panel to sit on the 

Board of the Partnership. 
  
  Recommends that the Chair of this Committee in 2019/20 looks to clarifying 

the issues raised. 
  
  Maxine Stavrianakos (Head of Neighbourhood Intervention and Tenant 

Support) would be requested to provide a more definitive answer, in writing, 
to Mr. Kewley, and that those responses would be published with the 
minutes of this meeting. 

 
6.   
 

SHEFFIELD COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP - ANNUAL REPORTING 
 

6.1 The Committee received a presentation on the Sheffield Community Safety 
Partnership which was given by Councillor Jim Steinke (Co-Chair of Community 
Safety Partnership and Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods and Community 
Safety), with additional comments from Chief Superintendent Shaun Morley 
(South Yorkshire Police) and Maxine Stavrianakos (Head of Neighbourhood 
Intervention and Tenant Support). 

  
6.2 Councillor Steinke explained that the Community Safety Partnership was a 

statutory requirement to have a local strategy for tackling community safety issues 
and was led by the Police and the Local Authority, which aimed to bring together 
expertise, knowledge and consistency.  He said that it had been a successful year 
for the Partnership but realised there was still a lot of work to do. He referred to 
the performance comparison chart which showed that Sheffield favourably 
compared with other local authorities in that it was below average in terms of 
recorded crime.  Councillor Steinke referred to the community safety plan priorities 
for 2018-20, and emerging issues such as gangs and youth violence; anti-social 
behaviour and crime, with the focus on the use of Spice; and knife crime and 
serious violence.  He felt that the reintroduction of Police Neighbourhood Teams 
was key and the benefits these teams brought to communities was beneficial.   

  
6.3 Members of the Committee asked a number of questions, and responses were 

given as follows:- 
  
  The national picture on knife crime overshadows the fact that Sheffield is 

one of the few cities in England that has a 12% reduction in knife crime and 
those that carry a knife in the city were more likely to get caught.  A lot of 
time and energy has been invested in this. 

  
  The co-located team based at Moorfoot and the Police and 

Communications Unit were working to drip feed information to members of 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
14.03.2019 

Page 3 of 7 
 

the public to address perception of knife crime within the city. 
  
  It was acknowledged that the different parts of the city were affected in 

different ways and social media had an impact on how information was 
communicated.  During the week, The Star newspaper had ran an excellent 
campaign “Alive Drop The Knife” which had been very well received. 

  
  The role that education plays throughout the city‟s schools is vitally 

important. The aim was to make sure that, through activities in school, all 
pupils in Year 7 and above have an awareness of knife crime and what 
could happen if they make the wrong decisions.  Both poverty and 
exclusion from school could lead to crime. It had been found that there 
were very clear links between exposure to adverse childhood experiences 
and criminal justice, employment and educational outcomes, and breaking 
the cycle across generations was vitally important.  

  
  Assumptions were made about people who were considered to be 

vulnerable and often they could go through appauling circumstances but 
were still resilient and it was essential that these people receive the help 
they need. 

  
  After the EU Referendum, South Yorkshire Police recorded a number of 

racist attacks and it is thought that, following Brexit, there could be a 
sustained spike in hate crime, bullying, offensive graffiti, online abuse and 
an increased threat of violence, and should Article 50 be extended the 
more tension could be created. There was a clear need to get the message 
across and make sure people report such incidents. 

  
  Sheffield had a multi-agency approach to tackling organised crime and it 

was recognised that child exploitation was a well organised profit-making 
business. 

  
  Neighbourhood Action Groups (NAGs) were very useful in getting 

information into the communities with regard to tackling anti-social 
behaviour and community safety and it was felt there was a need to build 
on multi-agency meetings, although NAGs were no longer prevalent  
throughout the city.  

  
  Operation Fortify, which was Sheffield‟s multi-agency approach to tackling 

organised crime, had seized drugs, stolen vehicles and a firearm, had also 
carried out a number of arrests and made referrals into safeguarding for 
children and vulnerable adults.  With regard to the proportion of drugs that 
had been seized and the large amount of cannabis compared to other 
drugs was mainly due to the fact that cannabis was more widely available. 

  
6.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) thanks Councillor Jim Steinke, Chief Superintendent Shaun Morley and 

Maxine Stavrianakos for their contribution to the meeting; 
  



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
14.03.2019 

Page 4 of 7 
 

 (b) notes the contents of the presentation, and the Member and officer 
comments; and 

  
 (c) requests that arrangements be made for Members of the Committee to visit 

Operation Fortify 
 
7.   
 

ROUGH SLEEPER INITIATIVE 
 

7.1 The Committee received a presentation which gave background information on 
the Rough Sleeper Initiative which had been created in March, 2018 to identify 
and put in place actions to remove barriers and end rough sleeping in England.  

  
7.2 In attendance for this item were Rosie Sheldon (Rehousing Service Manager) and 

Councillor Jim Steinke (Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods and Community 
Safety). 

  
7.3 In giving the presentation, Rosie Sheldon stated that the aim was to half the 

number of rough sleepers by 2022 and eradicate all rough sleeping by 2027.  She 
added that a dedicated team of officers had been established to give support to 
rough sleepers by helping them overcome barriers such as debt, health issues, 
release from prison and discharge from hospital, with the overall aim of moving 
them into more settled accommodation and offer continued support to ensure 
sustainability even after being accommodated. Government funding had been 
made available to provide 12 emergency bed spaces and then carry out next day 
homeless assessments to try and plan successful moves into suitable 
accommodation.  Future development was to increase accommodation quota; 
establish a Street Outreach Nurse, as had been set up and proved successful in 
Nottingham; provide a night shelter at St. Wilfrid‟s Centre under the “Safe Space” 
project; employ an In reach Prison Worker and also a Women‟s Health Worker. 

  
7.4 Councillor Jim Steinke added that a civilised city was one that knew how to treat 

and look after the homeless.  City Council officers go out at 6.00 a.m. each 
morning checking that those sleeping in doorways were alright.  

  
7.5 Members made various comments and asked a number of questions, to which 

responses were provided as follows:- 
  
  One major challenge to the Team was that a number of rough sleepers 

already have accommodation but choose to live on the streets for a number 
of reasons, some might feel bullied or threatened where they live; family 
breakdowns; complex needs; those that are vulnerable etc. 

  
  Every case had not been successful, with some still returning to the streets, 

and the accommodation available was not a “one size fits all” scenario and 
accommodation wasbeing tailored to fit individuals. 

  
  Funding had been received for the Street Outreach Nurse and Prison 

Worker and the scoping works for these posts was being developed. 
  
  Currently there wasn‟t a lot of detail regarding the Women‟s Health Worker 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
14.03.2019 

Page 5 of 7 
 

and the Team was still learning from other local authorities.  Although the 
ratio for the number of men versus women who were homeless favoured 
men, it was stated that women tend to be exploited in the home but this did 
not necessarily mean they were living on the streets as a result of this. 

  
  Funding from the NHS would pay the nurse‟s salary and provide premises 

for clinics to be set up and also the NHS has the knowledge of which areas 
of the city were the most in need of assistance. 

  
  It was acknowledged that it was an ambitious target to eradicate rough 

sleepers by 2027 and progress would be reviewed annually. 
  
7.6 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the presentation and answers to the questions raised; and  
  
 (b) thanks Rosie Sheldon and Councillor Jim Steinke for their attendance. 
 
8.   
 

STREET CULTURE - PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

8.1 The Committee received a verbal update on the progress made on responding to 
the recommendations made by the Street Culture Scrutiny Task Group in 
determining how joined up the street culture provision in the city is, what services 
are out there and what more might be needed to make a difference. 

  
8.2 In attendance for this item was Councillor Jim Steinke (Cabinet Member for 

Neighbourhoods and Community Safety) and Tim Renshaw (Chief Executive, 
Cathedral Archer Project). 

  
8.3 Tim Renshaw referred to the recommendations of the Scrutiny Task Group set 

out in Appendix 2 to the report, and provided an update: 
  
8.3.1 Recommendation 1: Partners welcome the support from the Committee for 

HelpUsHelp. Tim Renshaw stated that the HelpUsHelp campaign run by local 
charities, the City Council and other local services, were making great strides in 
helping people who find themselves rough sleeping or begging for a variety of 
reasons, some often very complex, but added that there was still a great deal of 
work to be done. He mentioned in response to begging there was now interest 
from Student Unions to engage in raising awareness of HelpUsHelp campaign. 

  
8.3.2 Recommendation 2: He said that the City Council had commissioned a 

psychology service to look at what it is like to be a rough sleeper, to see if the 
approach towards it could be done in a different way. 

  
8.3.3 Recommendation 3: Tim reported that it was joined up, and that partners and 

services worked well to share information, and that the new and changing 
initiatives evidences this. 

  
8.3.4 Recommendation 4: Safe Space, the project to come out of the Rough Sleeper 

Initiative (RSI), the previous item on the agenda, is a progressive piece of work, 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
14.03.2019 

Page 6 of 7 
 

an alternative to a permanent „night café‟. 
  
8.3.5 Recommendation 5: There is ongoing work by all partners that improves 

provision. 
  
8.3.6 Recommendation 6: Communication on Weatherwatch had improved and it was a 

successful initiative, especially with the additional space provided by South 
Yorkshire Fire and Rescue.  Provision was to be reviewed going forward. 

  
8.3.7 Recommendation 7: This item on the agenda gives a multi-agency response to 

Scrutiny Committee recommendations. 
  
8.3.8 Recommendation 8: Tim reported that partners and agencies are working with 

GPs on access to primary health care for homeless and how GPs deal with them, 
and added that there was to be a half day conference later this year to help GPs 
understand how to deal with the homeless. He stated that Post Traumatic Stress 
Disorder (PTSD) does contribute to homelessness and need services that can 
respond to this. Mr. Renshaw also stated that hospitals couldn‟t identify a good 
discharge process for homeless people and this too was something that needed 
to be addressed, as no fixed address was a particular issue within hospital 
discharge processes and systems. 

  
8.3.9 Mr Renshaw referred to the new Archer Project campaign „from sleeping bag to 

employment‟. He stated, in response to a question, that rough sleepers are not 
choosing to rough sleep but regard it as the „best option at time‟ for a safer place. 
That there was a concern in regard sector capacity to respond to growing issue, 
the impact of national policy and  austerity impact was not over. 

  
8.3.10 It was reported that there had been a reduction in anti-social behaviour on the 

Cathedral Forecourt, that the benches had been removed and flower beds put in 
their place and sessions had been held with retailers and other agencies to deal 
with the effect on them caused by the use of Spice. 

  
8.3.11 Recommendation 9: Councillor Jim Steinke stated that the local authority felt the 

legislative Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) was not the appropriate way 
forward and would not be pursuing that route.  He said that the multi-agency 
group would give future consideration to begging and the impact on the economy, 
perception, image, safety and vibrancy of the city centre and shopping areas; the 
impact of the Homelessness Reduction Act; with regard to Universal Credit, to 
lobby for the alteration and rent paid direct to landlords; and learning from other 
local authorities to understand and respond to street culture. 

  
8.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the report and thanks Councillor Jim Steinke (Cabinet Member for 

Neighbourhoods and Community Safety) and Tim Renshaw (Chief 
Executive, Cathedral Archer Project),  for their contribution to the meeting; 
and 

  
 (b) in view of the position reported in relation to PSPO, supports the 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
14.03.2019 

Page 7 of 7 
 

recommendation that the Council will not be seeking such Orders be put in 
place. 

 
9.   
 

GUN AND KNIFE CRIME REVIEW 
 

9.1 This item was withdrawn from consideration. 
 
10.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 AND ONWARDS 
 

10.1 RESOLVED: That the Scrutiny Committee notes the contents of the Work 
Programme 2018/19 and considers it appropriate that Homelessness Reduction 
and Hate Crime be included in the Work Programme for the 2019/20 Municipal 
Year. 

 
11.   
 

COUNCILLOR BEN CURRAN 
 

11.1 RESOLVED: That the thanks of the Scrutiny Committee be conveyed to the Chair, 
Councillor Ben Curran, for the work he has undertaken as Chair during the past 
year. 

 
12.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

12.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on a date to be 
arranged in the Municipal Year 2019/20. 

 


